
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott – (Leader of the Council) - Chairman 
Dr Peter Jenkins – (CCG Chairman) - Vice Chairman 
Dr Simon Burrell (CCG – Chair of NEW Group) 
Dr Toby Davies (CCG – Chair of SARUM Group) 
Nikki Luffingham (NHS England) 
Christine Graves (Healthwatch) 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Cabinet Member for Health -including Public Health, and Adult 
Social Care) 
Angus Macpherson (Police & Crime Commissioner) 
Cllr Laura Mayes (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (CCG – Chair of WWYKD Group) 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Opposition Group representative) 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Non-Voting: 
 
Dr Gareth Bryant (Wessex Local Medical Committee) 
Mike Veale (Wiltshire Police Chief Constable) 
Carolyn Godfrey (Wiltshire Council Corporate Director with statutory responsibility for 
Children’s Services) 
Chief Executive or Chairman representative Salisbury Hospital FT (Peter Hill) 
Maggie Rae (Wiltshire Council Corporate Director with statutory responsibility for Adult 
and Public Health Services) 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Public Health) 
Chief Executive or Chairman representative Bath RUH (James Scott) 
Tracey Cox or Mark Harris (Chief Accountable Officer or Chief Operating Officer) 
Iain Tully or Toby Sutcliffe (Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (AWP)) 
Chief Executive or Chairman representa
[...]
 Letter from DH/ DCLG regarding Winter Planning 

 

6   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
  
Statements: 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
  
Questions: 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above, no later than 5pm on Thursday 8 December 2016. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
  
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Board members prior to 
the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

7   Wiltshire Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report(Pages 27 - 68) 

 To outline to commissioners and providers the annual report of the Wiltshire 



Page 4 

 

Safeguarding Children Board; with emerging priorities for 2017.  
 
Responsible Officers: Mark Gurrey, Independent Chair 

 

8   Sustainability and Transformation Plan and NHS Planning Guidance(Pages 
69 - 82) 

 To update the Board on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Bath and 
NE Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire and the implications for partners in 
Wiltshire in light of the latest NHS Planning Guidance. 
 
Responsible Officers: James Scott, SRO for the STP.  
Report author: David McClay, Programme Director for the STP 

 

9   GP Five Year Forward View and Primary Care in Wiltshire 

 A presentation outlining the future opportunities for primary care in Wiltshire in 
light of NHS Planning Guidance and the potential for close working to address 
these, including preventative and proactive working.  
 
Responsible Officers: Tracey Cox  
Report Author: Jo Cullen 

 

10   Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy(Pages 83 - 142) 

 To provide an update on the delivery of Wiltshire’s Joint Mental Health Strategy 
in the context of the Mental Health Five Year Forward View and latest NHS 
Planning Guidance.  
 
Responsible Officers:   Tracey Cox, Carolyn Godfrey 
Report Author:  Frances Chinemana, Ted Wilson   

 

11   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services(Pages 143 - 164) 

 An update on the the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
Transformation Plan in the context of the latest NHS funding and procurement 
plans.   
 
Responsible Officers: Tracey Cox, Carolyn Godfrey 
Report Author: Julia Cramp 

 

12   Wiltshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat(Pages 165 - 174) 

 To ask the Board to approve the Year 2 Action Plan for the Concordat and 
receive an update on the latest performance information against key indicators.   
 
Responsible Officers: Ted Wilson, MHCCC Action Group Chair   



Page 5 

 

Report Author: Georgina Ruddle, Sgt Mike Hughes, David Bowater 

 

13   Public Health Annual Report(Pages 175 - 204) 

 A paper for information presenting the Public Health Annual Report 
 
Responsible Officers: Carolyn Godfrey 
Report author: Frances Chinemana 

 

14   Better Care Plan Update 

 To receive a presentation updating the Board on the Better Care Plan for 
2016/17 and emerging priorities for 2017/18.  
 
Responsible Officers: Tracey Cox, Carolyn Godfrey 
Report author: James Roach 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

The next meeting will be 9 February 2017. 

16   Urgent Items 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 22 
SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Dr Peter Jenkins (Vice Chairman), 
Dr Anna Collings, Dr Toby Davies, Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, Christine Graves, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Laura Mayes, Nikki Luffingham, Dr Gareth Bryant, Carolyn Godfrey, 
James Scott, Bath RUH, Roger Hill, GWH  and Toby Sutcliffe, AWP, Angus Macpherson 
PCC 
 
  

 
48 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chair, Baroness Scott, introduced the members of the Board and 
expressed thanks to outgoing member Simon Truelove. 
 

49 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Ken Wenman. 
 

50 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 
2016. 
 

51 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions under this item. 
 

53 Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
 
James Scott presented an update to the Board on the latest draft of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Bath and NE Somerset, 
Swindon and Wiltshire. This report outlined the progress made since the last 
update to the Board in June 2016, setting out the initial priorities within the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

outline (draft) plan and how the content would be refined during Sept-Nov 2016 
through wider stakeholder engagement. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that there had been a request from central government that the STPs around 
the country were not made public so they can better manage the flow of 
contentious information; that the local STP should be less controversial, and the 
intention would be to make it available for wider debate after Xmas; the ongoing 
discussions with third sector, independent and the public stakeholders in 
framing the solutions for a configuration of services, prior to a wider 
consultation; the six workstreams that are in the plan such as emergency care; 
[...]
 no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 12



       
Chairman’s Announcements 
 
Letter from the Home Secretary and Secretary of State for Health 
 
The Home Secretary and Secretary of State for Health have written to Health and 
Wellbeing Board Chairs and Police and Crime Commissioners urging close 
collaboration on Health and Justice matters. A copy of the letter and our 
response is attached.  
 
Letter from David Mowat MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Community Health and Care 
 
The critical role of primary care in ensuring that the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan can be successfully delivered has been highlighted in a 
letter from David Mowat MP (attached). The Health and Wellbeing Board has had 
regular updates on primary care and held an informal session on this subject in 
September. This covered transforming care for older people, locality plans and 
the primary care offer. Discussion touched upon the options for future local 
commissioning arrangements and the potential for action to help with recruitment 
and retention, and the importance of preventative activities.  
 
In light of this an additional item has been included on this agenda for an update 
on primary care. The presentation will outline the future opportunities for primary 
care in Wiltshire, in light of NHS Planning Guidance, and the potential for close 
working to deliver these, including preventative and proactive working. The 
presentation covers the GP Forward View and an update from public meetings 
on the primary care model. 
 
Letter from the Department of Communities and Local Government and 
Department of Health regarding Winter Planning 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board chairs have been written
[...]
 the local action plan and 
in particular have improved our safeguarding and protection of children 
missing and those at risk of exploitation. 

 
In addition we have: 
 

 Improved the skills and knowledge of over 3,000 staff working with 

Wiltshire’s children and young people through the delivery of our training 

programme and learning events. 

 Increased our understanding and oversight of domestic abuse and its 

impact on children by establishing a Domestic Abuse Sub Group. 

 Received an inspection from Ofsted which judged both the Council 

services for children and the work of the WSCB as ‘Requiring 

Improvement’. 

 
WSCB now needs to: 
 

 Assess the impact of the implementation of the new Neglect Strategy 
across the partnership.  

 Embed our new Quality Assurance Framework to deliver an improved 
understanding and scrutiny of safeguarding and child protection across 
partner agencies. 

 Finalise the delivery of our responses to the recommendations from 
Ofsted and to monitor the responses from the Council to their 
recommendations. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 Ensure that the voice of children, young people and their families informs 

our learning from audits. 

 Work with partners to build our local response to the Wood Review. 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Note the report and  give the content  consideration when 
commissioning or providing services for children and young people 
across the partnership 

 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
It is the requirement of all Safeguarding Children Boards to produce an Annual 
Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in their local area.  The Board will 
submit a copy of this report to the Health and Wellbeing Board, who will be 
expected to respond by giving consideration when commissioning or providing 
services for children and young people across the partnership.   
 

 

Mark Gurrey 
Independent Chair 
WSCB 

 
 
 

Page 28



 

1 | WSCB Annual Report 2015-2016 FINAL 
 

 
[...]
ion plan and in 
particular have improved our safeguarding  and protection of children missing and those at risk of exploitation. 

 

In addition we have: 

 

 Improved the skills and knowledge of over 3,000 staff working with Wiltshire’s children and young people through the delivery of our training 

programme and learning events. 

 Increased our understanding and oversight of domestic abuse and its impact on children by establishing a Domestic Abuse Sub Group. 

 Received an inspection from Ofsted which judged both the Council services for children and the work of the WSCB as ‘Requiring Improvement’. 

 
WSCB now needs to: 
 

 Assess the impact of the implementation of the new Neglect Strategy across the partnership.  

 Embed our new Quality Assurance Framework to deliver an improved understanding and scrutiny of safeguarding and child protection across 
partner agencies. 

 Finalise the delivery of our responses to the recommendations from Ofsted and to monitor the responses from the Council to their 
recommendations. 

 Ensure that the voice of children, young people and their families informs our learning from audits. 

 Work with partners to build our local response to the Wood Review. 

 

  

P
age 32



 

5 | WSCB Annual Report 2015-2016 FINAL 
 

 

3. Introduction  

 
It is the requirement of all Safeguarding Children Boards to produce an Annual Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in their local area.  The Board 
will submit a copy of this Report to the Children’s Trust Commissioning Executive, the Health and Wellbeing Board, Leader of Wiltshire Council and 
Wiltshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner, who will be expected to respond by giving consideration when commissioning all services for children and 
young people across the partnership.  This report outlines the activity of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) over the year 2015-2016.   
 
How this Annual Report should be used:  
 

 Organisations working with children and 
[...]
er.  It will set out the key early priorities within the STP but also identify 
that significant public and workforce engagement will take place over the next 5 
months to finalise the future design of our health and social care services. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board notes the update on the emerging STP. 

 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To allow Health & Wellbeing stakeholders the opportunity to comment on the 
emerging plan and for members to identify gaps and overlaps with the Board’s 
H&WB programme. 
 

 

James Scott  
Senior Responsible Officer  
B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire STP 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Time to change 

Sustainability and Transformation 

Plan 

 
James Scott 

Senior Responsible Officer 

B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire working together 

P
age 71



Policy Context within Healthcare 

B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire working together 

P
age 72



Putting the person at the centre of our planning 

B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire working together 

‘Design once – 

implement locally’ 

P
age 73



BSW Case for Change 

Population and demographic pressures 

  

 

• Older than the England average and the number of 

over 65s is growing at a faster rate than England 

• Significant housing growth in B&NES and Swindon, 

and army repatriation in Wiltshire 

• Recruitment and retention of GPs – young doctors 

don’t want to be GPs, older GPs retiring earlier than 

expected due to workload 

 

Older people are at greater risk of diseases and over 

65s consume the highest proportion of our care 

resource. This places pressure on all healthcare 

services: 

 

• Greater demand for GP appointments 

• Growth in long-term and chronic conditions 

• Increased social care needs 

• Rising complexity and case mix changes 

• Balancing emergency and elective capacity 

• Increased ED attendances and outpatient referrals 

 

 

 

Percentage of total population over 

65 years old 

Eng
[...]
nd Wellbeing Strategy – Annual report on progress 
 
 

Executive summary 
 
Following approval of the Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2015 and 
its implementation plan in 2016, it was agreed at the Health and Wellbeing Board that 
an annual report on progress would be provided to highlight some of the 
achievements across the priority areas for the first year. 
 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That the Board: 
 
a) Notes the information and recommendations within the annual report. 
 

 

Reason for proposal 
 
The Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and implementation plan aims to 
create environments and communities by 2021 that will keep people well across their 
lifetime. This annual report on progress gives an update on action towards this aim. 
 

 

Author: Frances Chinemana, Associate Director Public Health  
 
Contact details: frances.chinemana@wiltshire.gov.uk  01225 716799 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10

mailto:frances.chinemana@wiltshire.gov.uk


 1 

Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Annual Report on Progress 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. This report provides an update on progress against the six overarching 

outcomes of the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy by highlighting some of 
the achievements against the priority areas of activity in the strategy’s 
implementation plan. 

 
Background 

 
2. The overarching aim of the Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to 

create environments and communities by 2021 that will keep people well across 
their lifetime, achieving and sustaining good mental health and wellbeing for all.  
 

3. The Wiltshire Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy was developed by 
Wiltshire Council and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
was presented as a draft to the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board, CCG 
Governing Body and Cabinet in July 2014. Approval for the draft strategy to be 
published for a three month consultation period to run from Se
[...]
pport and treatment; 

 

 Improving the care and support for the most vulnerable and 

disadvantaged children by closing critical service gaps, improving 

support at key transition points and tailoring services to meet their 

needs. 

Key priorities for 2016/17 and beyond shall include building capacity and 

capability across the joint agency children’s workforce; enhancing early 

intervention and prevention within universal services and primary care; making 

even better use of digital services; re-commissioning a modern child and 

adolescent mental health service in collaboration with Bath and North East 

Somerset and Swindon; enhancing mental health support within A&E 

departments; and improving pathways and provision for those children and 

young people who are the most vulnerable in our communities. 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 
i) Notes the progress to date on the implementation of the CCG local 

transformation plan for children and young people’s mental health and 
wellbeing; 
 

ii) Endorses the refreshed and expanded plan including its commissioning 
intentions, local priorities and updated budget proposals for 2016/17 and 
2017/18. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
NHS England requires Wiltshire CCG to work with key partners (including 
schools, the voluntary and community sector and importantly children, young 
people and those who care for them) to review the local transformation plan and 
ensure it is reflective of local needs and is delivering improvements. 
 

 

Tracey Cox                                Carolyn Godfrey 
Acting Accountable Officer     Corporate Director 
Wiltshire CCG                            Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 144



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
15 December 2016 
 

 
Subject:  Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health and Wellbeing 2016-17 Refresh 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To meet national expectations set out by NHS England and t
[...]
eting the Board agreed to receive a further update on the delivery 
of the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan, following a meeting of 
lead chief executives, together with an update on the delivery of the Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
It also considered appropriate indicators for monitoring the implementation of 
the Action Plan and an update is provided against these.  

 

Ted Wilson 
Chair, Wiltshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Group 
NHS Wiltshire CCG 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
15 December 2016 
 

 
Subject:  Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Update 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents an update following the September 2016 Mental Health 

Crisis Care concordat update and learning from incidents report, detailing 
progress in Wiltshire to improve Crisis Care Pathways. 

 
Background 
 
2. Following the last Board meeting, key stakeholders and partners (Wiltshire 

Police, Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group, Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Wiltshire Council, Swindon Borough Council and 
AWP) involved in managing crisis care for individuals experiencing mental 
health crisis in Swindon and Wiltshire attended a Mental Health Summit in 
October. Discussions of mental health crisis care pathways identified key 
areas requiring improvement. Corresponding actions were agreed (reflected 
in the key points below) and there will be a follow up meeting in early 2017 to 
share progress updates and ensure momentum towards improvement of the 
identified areas. 
 

3. The Wiltshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Group continues to 
meet on a bi-monthly basis, reviewing and proactively addressing crisis care 
pathways, and developing the action plan through the multi-agency forum.  

 
Update on Key Areas 
 
Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Delivery 
 
4. To further enhance the effectiveness of crisis care pathways the Wiltshire and 

Swin

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 
DECEMBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Dr Peter Jenkins (Vice Chairman), 
Dr Anna Collings, Dr Toby Davies, Christine Graves, Angus Macpherson, Cllr Jerry Wickham, 
Dr Gareth Bryant, Carolyn Godfrey, James Scott and Tracey Cox

63 Chairman's Welcome and Introduction

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Chief Constable Mike Veale; Peter Hill from 
Salisbury, represented by Dr Nick Marsden; Ken Wenman from SWAST, 
represented by Nick Wilson; Cllr Laura Mayes; Dr Richard Sandford-Hill and Dr 
Toby Sutcliffe.

65 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2015, previously 
circulated, were considered.

Resolved

To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
24 September 2015.

66 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

67 Chairman's Announcements

Baroness Scott drew the meeting’s attentions to the following information set 
out in the agenda:



 Letters from the Home Secretary and Secretary of State for Health 
regarding health and police collaboration.

 Letter from David Mowat MP, Department of Health on Primary Care
 Letter from DH/ DCLG regarding Winter Planning

68 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements under this item.

69 Wiltshire Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report

Mark Gurrey, Independent Chair, attended the meeting to present the annual 
report of the Wiltshire Children Safeguarding Board.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
activities of the board; the results of recent Ofsted inspections; the recent 
change to the Chair and the governance arrangements; the priorities for the 
Board; the upcoming results from review into domestic violence; the Wood 
review, commissioned by the DfE, that reviewed all Boards nationally and 
serious case reviews, and the recommendations arising; the implications for the 
existing Board and how regulations will allow greater flexibility to set up a 
system and governance arrangement that better suit local needs; that whatever 
arrangement is put in place, the culture has to be effective to protect vulnerable 
children.

Baroness Scott thanked Mr Gurrey for attending the meeting to present the 
report.

Resolved

To note the report and give the content consideration when 
commissioning or providing services for children and young people 
across the partnership.

Reason for Decision:

It is the requirement of all Safeguarding Children Boards to produce an Annual 
Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in their local area. The Board will 
submit a copy of this report to the Health and Wellbeing Board, who will be 
expected to respond by giving consideration when commissioning or providing 
services for children and young people across the partnership.

70 Sustainability and Transformation Plan and NHS Planning Guidance

The meeting received a report which provided an update on the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) for Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire including the implications for partners in Wiltshire in light of the latest 



NHS Planning Guidance. The report outlines the progress made since the last 
update to the Board in September 2016.  It provided an overview of the key 
elements within the emerging STP for Bath & North East Somerset, Swindon 
and Wiltshire areas. It was noted that the full plan was published and circulated 
to Board members on the 14th December. The plan set out the key early 
priorities within the STP but also identified that significant public and workforce 
engagement would take place over the next 5 months to finalise the future 
design of our health and social care services.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
that a broader coalition of partners had been working together to work on the 
emerging plan; that the intention was to start working with partners and the 
public on co-designing services in response to the plan; that the financial gap 
would be around £217m if no changes were to be made; how the plan had 
focused on areas that need action and to which the plan can effect change; the 
opportunities to share property, personnel and back office issues; how a small 
minority of complex cases take up a large amount of resources; the implications 
of the geography in the area; how certain specialisms can work better across 
the STP area; how the STP board will move to become a partnership 
responsible for implementing plan; the opportunities for joining up digital 
programmes particularly the Single View of the customer which is piloting in the 
a Bradford-on-Avon GP surgery; the positive attitudes between partners; the 
involvement of AWP and the prominence of mental health in the STP; and the 
key to making sure communication is clear.

Recommendation:

To note the update on the emerging STP.

Reason for Decision:

To allow Health & Wellbeing stakeholders the opportunity to comment on the 
emerging plan and for members to identify gaps and overlaps with the Board’s 
H&WB programme

71 GP Five Year Forward View and Primary Care in Wiltshire

The meeting received a presentation, circulated on the 14 December, which 
outlined the future opportunities for primary care in Wiltshire and the potential 
for close working including preventative and proactive working.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
the issues of recruitment in a number of practices; the contribution of primary 
care to support the whole system; how integration with other teams can be 
prioritised, and the impact that it can make on patients; the vision for improving 
access to care; the engagement work with patients and the public; how the 
examples of successful pilots can be expanded into other areas; the work to link 



the management of property and technology across practices;  and the support 
given to vulnerable practices.

Baroness Scott thanked officers for the report and asked that further updates, 
focusing on specific areas, be brought to future meetings of the Board. She also 
asked officers to consider what extra support Wiltshire Council could give to 
address any issues e.g. recruitment.

Resolved

To note the update.

72 Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The meeting received the report which provided an update on the delivery of 
Wiltshire’s Joint Mental Health Strategy in the context of the Mental Health Five 
Year Forward View and latest NHS Planning Guidance. Following approval of 
the Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy in 2015 and its 
implementation plan in 2016, it was agreed at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
that an annual report on progress would be provided to highlight some of the 
achievements across the priority areas for the first year.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
That Wiltshire CCG and Wiltshire Council Public Health teams co-chaired the 
board that managed the strategy; that progress reports had also been provided 
to the CCG Board and the Health Select Committee; that a key priority had 
been to build a partnership approach across the first year; that there was an 
intention to improve user involvement on the Board; that improvements to data 
and information gathering may lead to changes in the strategy; the links to other 
plans; that some projects had had successful funding bids approved; and the 
improvements that had been made already, and the priorities for improvement.

Baroness Scott thanked officers for the report and asked that further update 
report, focusing on performance, be brought back to the Board in 6 months.

Resolved

To note the information and recommendations within the annual report.

Reason for Decision:

The Wiltshire Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and implementation plan 
aims to create environments and communities by 2021 that will keep people 
well across their lifetime. This annual report on progress gives an update on 
action towards this aim



73 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services

The meeting received a report which provided an update on the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services Transformation Plan in the context of the 
latest NHS funding and procurement plans.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
national increase in demand for mental health services for children and young 
people; the additional resources that have been identified; the actions achieved 
and priorities for improvement in the plan; how the health messages are 
communicated accessibly for children and young people; the hope that helping 
young people now will prevent future mental health problems in the future; that 
young people, themselves, see mental health as a key issue; the plans to hold a 
youth summit, along with  key partners, to discuss mental health issues; and 
how the young listeners project has included services users.

Dr Gareth Bryant stated that he felt that activities around the plan were a good 
example of were partners joining together to help take pressure off GPs.

Resolved

1. To note the progress to date on the implementation of the CCG local 
transformation plan for children and young people’s mental health and 
wellbeing;

2. To endorse the refreshed and expanded plan including its 
commissioning intentions, local priorities and updated budget 
proposals for 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Reason for Decision:

NHS England requires Wiltshire CCG to work with key partners (including 
schools, the voluntary and community sector and importantly children, young 
people and those who care for them) to review the local transformation plan and 
ensure it is reflective of local needs and is delivering improvements.

74 Wiltshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat

The meeting considered the report which asked the Board to consider progress 
on the Action Plan for the Concordat and provided an update on the latest 
performance information against key indicators. The report followed a previous 
update report received in September.
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that report follows a discussion hosted at the police offices; that street triage 
services is not currently operating around the clock, but that there is an 
agreement to move forward with this; the continued need to get timely 
assessment of cases; the impact of the Police and Crime Bill, especially 



regarding longer-term solutions; and the issue of prioritising resources for 
Wiltshire residents in a larger, more regional system.

Baroness Scott thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner for hosting the 
conference, and encouraged Board Members to visit the street triage team to 
see it in operation.

Resolved

1. To note the outcomes of the mental health summit in October;

2. To agree to receive an updated and combined action plan for the new 
Wiltshire and Swindon Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action 
Group in the new year; and

3. To considers the latest available data against key indicators at 
Appendix 1, and agrees to a further update in the New Year.

Reason for Decision:

At the last meeting the Board agreed to receive a further update on the delivery 
of the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan, following a meeting of 
lead chief executives, together with an update on the delivery of the Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
It also considered appropriate indicators for monitoring the implementation of 
the Action Plan and an update is provided against these.

75 Public Health Annual Report

The meeting received the Annual Report for Public Health which informed the 
Health and Wellbeing Board members of activity on public health in Wiltshire 
during 2015-16. It was noted that the report could be brought back to the Board 
if there were any substantive questions raised by the members of the Board.

Resolved

To note the publication of the Annual Report

Reason for decision:
Work on Public Health has implications for all health care providers and 
commissioners.

76 Better Care Plan Update

The meeting received presentation, circulated on the 14 December, which 
provided a mid-year review of the Better Care Plan delivery together with 
information on our approach to winter planning.



Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
demographic growth and the impact on demand; that there had been a 
reduction in admissions compared to projections, and the impact on the length 
of stay; the increase in the level of complexity of cases presenting to acute 
hospital services; the change in performance of Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DTOC), and that the average number of days had reduced; how to address the 
over-prescription of care; that there had been a reduction in permanent care 
replacements; the impact of Brexit on workforce planning, and whether this 
could be reported to a future meeting; that this had not resulted in a financial 
saving, but outcomes for residents is better; and that the 2017/18 
commissioning plan would be brought to the February meeting of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board.

Resolved

That the update be noted.

77 Date of Next Meeting

The meeting noted that the next meeting would take place at 10am on the 
February 2017.

78 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


